

No. 20-618

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KELLY GEORGENE ROUTTEN,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN TYLER ROUTTEN,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PARENTS, INC.
D/B/A PARENTSUSA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DAVID S. DELUGAS
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PARENTS INC.
D/B/A PARENTSUSA
1600 Parkwood Cir, Ste. 200
Atlanta, Georgia 30339
(888) 687-4204
david.delugas@parentsusa.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS IN THIS CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
The Court Should Grant The Writ To Protect Children From Poorer Outcomes When Deprived Unnecessarily Of The Parent-Child Relationship And To Clarify The Standard States Must Follow Before <i>De Facto</i> Taking Children From Their Parents.....	5
A. Children Have Poorer Outcomes When Deprived Of A Meaningful Parent-Child Relationship And When A Parent Is Authorized To Be The Gatekeeper	5
B. Absent A Finding Of Unfitness Or That Parenting Time Would Harm A Child, Depriving A Parent Of Meaningful Contact With Her Children And Mak- ing The Other Parent The Gatekeeper Must Not Be Countenanced	10
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

<i>Borgers v. Borgers</i> , 820 S.E.2d 474 (Ga. App. 2018).....	11, 15
<i>In the Interest of M. F.</i> , 780 S.E.2d 291 (Ga. 2015)	13
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	10, 12
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	10, 12
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	10, 12
<i>Stanley v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	10, 14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	1, 2, 10, 13

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IX.....	14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	14
Ga. Const. Art. 1	14
O.C.G.A. §5-6-34(a)(11)	10
O.C.G.A. §5-6-35(j).....	10

O.C.G.A. §15-3-3.1(a)(6)	10
--------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William G. Austin, Marsha Kline Pruett, H.D. Kirkpatrick, James R. Flens, and Jonathan W. Gould, <i>Parental Gatekeeping And Child Custody/Child Access Evaluation: Part I: Conceptual Framework, Research, And Application</i> , Family Court Review, Vol. 51 No. 3, July 2013, Abstract at 485. https://www.researchgate.net/publication/256662725_Parental_Gatekeeping_and_Child_CustodyChild_Access_Evaluation_Part_IConceptual_Framework_Research_and_Application	7, 8
<i>Five Myths about George Orwell</i> , Gordon Bowker, The Washington Post, February 24, 2017. https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/fivemyths-about-george-orwell/2017/02/24/24ef0572f9ec-11e6-9845576c69081518_story.html	14
Sanford L. Braver & Michael E. Lamb (2018) <i>Shared Parenting After Parental Separation: The Views of 12 Experts</i> , Journal of Divorce & Remarriage, 59:5, https://doi.org/10.1080/10502556.2018.1454195	7

Child Welfare Information Gateway (2020), <i>Determining the best interests of the child</i> , Washington, DC: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, Children's Bureau. https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubPDFs/best_interest.pdf	9, 10
<i>Children and Divorce</i> , American Academy of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry, No. 1, January 2017. https://www.aacap.org/AACAP/Families_and_Youth/Facts_for_Families/FF-Guide/Children-and-Divorce001.aspx	9
Ga. L. 2016, p. 883, §§ 3-1, 6-1 (c)	10
<i>Joint Versus Sole Physical Custody: Children's Outcomes Independent of Parent-Child Relationships, Income, and Conflict in 60 Studies</i> , Journal of Divorce & Remarriage 2018, Vol. 00, No. 00, pp. 5 (Nielsen, Ph.D., Linda) https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/10502556.2018.1454204	6, 17
Merriam-Webster https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/Orwellian	14
Nielsen, L. (2017), <i>Re-examining the research on parental conflict, coparenting, and custody arrangements</i> , Psychology, Public Policy, and Law, 23(2). https://doi.org/10.1037/law0000109	17

<i>Preface to the Special Issue: Shared Physical Custody: Recent Research, Advances and Applications</i> , Journal of Divorce & Remarriage 2018, Vol. 59, No. 04, (Nielsen, Ph.D., Linda), https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/10502556.2018.1455303	5
<i>Unloved Daughters and the Dark Side of Maternal Gatekeeping</i> , Psychology Today, Peg Streep. https://www.psychologytoday.com/us/blog/tech-support/201903/unloved-daughters-and-the-dark-side-maternal-gatekeeping	8
